
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2010

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**SPEECHNOW.ORG; DAVID KEATING;
FRED M. YOUNG, JR.; EDWARD H. CRANE, III;
BRAD RUSSO; SCOTT BURKHARDT,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant - Appellee.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 08-CV-00248 (JR)**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**William H. Mellor
*Steven M. Simpson
Robert W. Gall
Robert P. Frommer
Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

**Stephen M. Hoersting
Bradley A. Smith
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 West Street South, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 894-6800**

Counsel for Appellants

December 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. As Applied to Plaintiffs, the Contribution Limits Are Unconstitutional	2
A. Contribution limits can be constitutional only as they apply to entities with a sufficient connection to candidates.....	6
1. <i>CalMed</i> does not support the FEC’s position.....	9
2. <i>McConnell</i> does not support the FEC’s position.....	12
B. Effective speech is not corrupting.....	14
C. The FEC’s argument that only David Keating is speaking is both wrong and irrelevant	19
II. The Political-Committee Regulations Are Unconstitutional As Applied to Plaintiffs	21
A. The political-committee regulations are unconstitutional as applied to Plaintiffs under any level of scrutiny.....	24

B. SpeechNow.org’s “major purpose” does not make the application of political-committee status to SpeechNow.org constitutional28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ala. Power Co. v. EPA,
40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23

Akins v. FEC,
101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....29

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce,
494 U.S. 652 (1990).....7

**Buckley v. Valeo*,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981).....6, 9, 10, 11, 12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....28

**Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley*,
454 U.S. 290 (1981).....4, 9

Citizens United v. FEC,
129 S. Ct. 2893 (2009).....7

**Davis v. FEC*,
128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....6, 26, 27

Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....9

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**EMILY’s List v. FEC*,
 581 U.S. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3, 5, 11, 18, 19

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....7

**FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,
 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29

**FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*,
 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....6, 20

**FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....4, 8, 9, 14, 24, 27

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....17

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....10

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 24, 25

Meyer v. Grant,
 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....17

**N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*,
 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 7, 19-20

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 499 (1958).....9

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....6, 8, 9

Pollard v. Roberts,
 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)27

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....8

Ripon Soc’y v. Nat’l Republican Party,
525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....17

S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB,
524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....28

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
567 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....25

United States v. Oakar,
111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....28

United States v. Shannon,
110 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 1997)15

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 17, 20, 29

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(c) 1, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26

2 U.S.C. § 441e(a)(2)1, 23

REGULATION

11 C.F.R. § 114.101, 23
